April 7, 2025 City Council Minutes 213 1st Street NW Mount Vernon, Iowa 52314

The Mount Vernon City Council met in special session, April 7, 2025, at City Hall, 213 1st Street NW, Mount Vernon, IA. A Zoom option was available. The following Council members were present: Tuerler, Rose and West (via Zoom). Absent: Andresen, Engel.

Call to Order. At 6:01 p.m. Mayor Thomas M. Wieseler called the meeting to order.

Agenda Additions/Agenda Approval. Motion made by Rose, seconded by Tuerler to approve the Agenda. Motion carries. Andresen and absent.

Public Hearing

Public Hearing on the Proposed Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Property Tax Levy for the City of Mount Vernon, Iowa. Mayor Wieseler opened the public hearing at 6:02 p.m. The proposed tax rate for the City of Mount Vernon for FY2026 will be \$13.50187, which is part of a collective three year increase. Hearing no public comment, Mayor Wieseler closed the public hearing at 6:12 p.m. No action taken.

As there was no further business to attend to, the meeting adjourned, the time being 6:12 p.m., April 15, 2025.

Respectfully submitted, Marsha Dewell City Clerk